P35,445 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

40. Prior Period Adjustments

In 2024, the Group performed a reassessment of its accounting policy for LPG
cylinders which was being recognized as an outright expense. The Group took into
consideration the legal ownership of LPG cylinders, compliance with regulatory
requirements under the LPG Industry Regulation Act and alignment with the recent
interpretation of the Securities and Exchange Commission on the matter. As a result
thereof, the Group changed its accounting policy on LPG cylinders to recognize
these as assets under PAS 16, Property, Plant, and Equipment.

The LPG cylinders are recognized under the “Service stations and other equipment”
asset class in the “Property, plant and equipment - net” account (Note 9). The related
cylinder deposits liability was also recognized (Note 17).

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the Group’s
consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and
January 1, 2023:

December 31
2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

December 31
2023

As Restated

Noncurrent Assets
Property, plant and equipment - net P166,046 P1,941 P167,987
Deferred tax assets - net 1,190 (76) 1,114

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,890 2,564 26,454

Noncurrent Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities - net 4,432 24 4,456
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,243 (748) 495

Equity
Retained earnings 31,834 13 31,847
Equity reserves (21,252) (8) (21,260)
Non-controlling interests 8,654 20 8,674

- 106 -

January 1
2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

January 1
2023

As Restated

Noncurrent Assets
Property, plant and equipment - net P170,153 P1,417 P171,570
Deferred tax assets - net 1,812 (71) 1,741

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 22,896 1,994 24,890

Noncurrent Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities - net 3,601 37 3,638
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,201 (736) 465

Equity
Retained earnings 30,357 25 30,382
Equity reserves (16,887) (4) (16,891)
Non-controlling interests 8,383 30 8,413

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the movements of the
Group’s property, plant and equipment - net for the year ended December 31, 2023:

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost
Additions P6,652 P812 P7,464
Disposals/reclassifications (1,012) (25) (1,037)
Currency translation adjustment (2,147) (33) (2,180)

Accumulated Depreciation
Depreciation 9,985 262 10,247
Disposals/reclassifications (874) (5) (879)
Currency translation adjustment (1,035) (27) (1,062)

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the Group’s
consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2023 and
2022:

2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2023

As Restated

Selling and administrative
expenses (P17,560) (P8) (P17,568)

Other income (expense) - net 139 (20) 119
Income tax expense 3,004 (6) 2,998

Net Income Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent

Company  9,241 (12) 9,229
Non-controlling interests 893 (10) 883

 10,134 (22) 10,112

Basic/Diluted Earnings per
Common Share Attributable to
Equity Holders of the Parent
Company P0.27 P0.00 P0.27

- 107 -

2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2022

As Restated

Selling and administrative
expenses (P16,175) P322 (P15,853)

Other income (expense) - net 1,018 (18) 1,000
Income tax expense 1,404 76 1,480

Net Income Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent

Company 5,727 225 5,952
Non-controlling interests 970 3 973

 6,697 228 6,925

Basic/Diluted Earnings per
Common Share Attributable to
Equity Holders of the Parent
Company P0.01 P0.03 P0.04

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the Group’s
consolidated statements of other comprehensive income for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2023

As Restated

Net income P10,134 (P22) P10,112

Other Comprehensive Loss
Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss  (29) -   (29)
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss (2,460) (4) (2,464)

 (2,489) (4) (2,493)

Total comprehensive income for the
year - net of tax 7,645 (26) 7,619

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent

Company 7,162 (16) 7,146
Non-controlling interests 483 (10) 473

 P7,645 (P26) P7,619

2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2022

As Restated

Net income P6,697 P228 P6,925

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss  (470) -   (470)
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss 2,191 (5) 2,186

 1,721 (5) 1,716

Total comprehensive income for the
year - net of tax 8,418 223 8,641

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent

Company 7,181 221 7,402
Non-controlling interests 1,237 2 1,239

 P8,418 P223 P8,641

- 108 -

The changes in the Group’s consolidated statements of cash flows for the years
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 include the following:

a. Impact of the change in the accounting policy for LPG cylinders.
b. Reclassification of payment for acquisition of a subsidiary from operating to

investing activities reflecting the nature of the cash flow (Note 12).
c. Presentation of allowance for impairment (net reversal) of receivables and

inventory as adjustment to income before income tax from “Changes in noncash
assets, certain current liabilities and others” under operating activities.

2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2023

As Restated

Net Cash Flows Provided by
Operating Activities

Income before income tax P13,138 (P28) P13,110
Depreciation and amortization 13,030 262 13,292
Allowance for impairment (net

reversal) of receivables and
inventory -   29 29

Other losses (gains) - net (424) 578 154
Changes in noncash assets,

certain current liabilities and
others (5,257) (271) (4,986)

Net Cash Flows Used in Investing
Activities

Additions to property, plant and
equipment (6,235) (812) (7,047)

Payment for acquisition of a
subsidiary -   (300) (300)

2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2022

As Restated

Net cash Flows Used in Operating
Activities

Income before income tax P8,101 P304 P8,405
Depreciation and amortization 11,876 129 12,005
Allowance for impairment (net

reversal) of receivables and
inventory -   287 287

Other losses (gains) - net (1,198) 423 (775)
Changes in noncash assets,

certain current liabilities and
others (38,295) (287) (38,582)

Net Cash Flows Used in Investing
Activities

Additions to property, plant and
equipment (5,397) (856) (6,253)

- 109 -

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the Group’s
consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years ended December 31,
2023 and 2022:

2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2023

As Restated

Unappropriated Retained Earnings
As of December 31, 2022 P23,354 P25 P23,379
Net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent Company 9,241 (12) 9,229
Transactions with owners (764) -   (764)

As of December 31, 2023 31,831 13 31,844

Other Reserves
As of December 31, 2022 (10,450) (4) (10,454)
Other comprehensive loss
attributable to equity holders of
the Parent Company (2,050) (4) (2,054)

Transactions with owners (2,286) -   (2,286)

As of December 31, 2023 (14,786) (8) (14,794)

Non-controlling Interests
As of December 31, 2022 8,383 30 8,413
Total comprehensive income

attributable to non-controlling
interests 483 (10) 473

Transactions with owners (212) -   (212)

As of December 31, 2023 P8,654 P20  P8,674

2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
2022

As Restated

Unappropriated Retained Earnings
As of December 31, 2021 P23,229 (P200) P23,029
Net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent Company 5,727 225 5,952
Transactions with owners (5,602) -   (5,602)

As of December 31, 2022 23,354 25 23,379

Other Reserves
As of December 31, 2021 (12,379)  -   (12,379)
Other comprehensive income
attributable to equity holders of
the Parent Company 1,929 (4) 1,925

As of December 31, 2022 (10,450) (4) (10,454)

Non-controlling Interests
As of December 31, 2021 7,325 28 7,353
Total comprehensive income
attributable to non-controlling
interests 1,237 2 1,239

Transactions with owners (179) -   (179)

As of December 31, 2022 P8,383 P30 P8,413

The Group is still compliant with the financial covenants of its debt agreements a